
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBER

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 9 - 60)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1914 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley

For information

 4 19/00028/FULPP Asda, Westmead, 
Farnborough

For information

 5 19/00048/FULPP Pinehurst 4, Pinehurst 
Road, Farnborough

For information

 6 19/00049/FUL Moor Road Playing 
Fields, Farnborough

For information

 7 19/00103/FUL Block 3, Queensmead, 
Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:



Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 8 17-39 18/00887/FULPP Abercorn House, 
Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, 
Camberley

Grant

 9 41-48 19/00099/COUPP 44 Caswell Close, 
Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 61 
- 66)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1916 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development.

5. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 67 - 68)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1917 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

6. URGENT ACTION - ALDERSHOT BUS STATION – (Pages 69 - 70)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1915 (copy attached) on the further extension of time in respect of Aldershot 
Bus Station.

7. URGENT ACTION - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH – 
(Pages 71 - 72)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1918 (copy attached) on the further extension of time in respect of Meudon 
House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
13th March 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans. 
 
Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

62. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

  
 18/00734/FULPP (No. 165 North Lane, Aldershot); 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1909, be noted; and 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 

Blackwater, Camberley); 
   
 18/00887/FULPP 

 
(Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley); 

   
 19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough); 
   
 19/00048/FULPP (Pinehurst 4, Pinehurst Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 19/00049/FULPP (Moor Road Playing Fields, Farnborough). 

 
63. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
18/00734/FULPP No. 165 North 

Lane, Aldershot 
Mr. I. Mamud In support 

 

 
64. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1913 concerning the following appeal decision: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

    
18/00523/FULLPP Against the refusal of 

planning permission for 
the erection of a part 
single storey and part 
two storey front, side and 
rear extension at No. 16 
Riverside Close, 
Farnborough. 

Dismissed  

 
65. URGENT ACTION - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1911, regarding an urgent decision, made in consultation with the 
Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of the Section 106 Planning 
Obligation in respect of the redevelopment of the above site comprising the 
demolition of existing structures and the erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 
one-bedroom flats; 80 two-bedroom flats and 32 three-bedroom townhouses with 
associated access, parking and landscape arrangements, in accordance with the 
application under the above reference. 
 
Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 7th November, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 19th December, 2018.  At its meeting on 16th 
January, 2019, the Committee had noted an urgent decision that had been made to 
agree an extension of this deadline to 31st January, 2019, at the request of the 
applicant. 
 
It was reported that, whilst good progress had been made on the legal agreement, it 
had become evident that it would not be possible to have all outstanding matters 
completed by 31st January and the applicants had requested a further extension of 
the deadline to 1st March, 2019. 
 
The further extension of time for completion of the agreement had been agreed as 
an urgent action by the Chairman, in consultation with the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, on 30th January, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

66. VARIATION OF LEGAL AGREEMENT - 42-46 BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1910, which sought authority to vary the terms of the legal 
agreement relating to affordable housing at Nos. 42 – 46 Birchett Road, Aldershot.  
Members were reminded that the original planning permission had been granted for 
the erection of 58 flats.  This permission had been subject to a legal agreement 

Page 5



 

 

which had secured six affordable housing units.  Members were informed that the 
development was nearing completion and that the developer was in the process of 
selling to a third party.  The prospective new owner now intended to facilitate the 
occupation of the entire development as affordable housing, consisting of eight 
shared ownership and 50 social rental units.  Despite this, it was still necessary for 
the permission to identify the six required affordable units and the prospective 
purchaser had asked that these should be different to those currently identified in the 
legal agreement.  This change would require the Council’s Corporate Manager – 
Legal Services to vary the Section 106 Planning Obligation accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED: That the request to vary the existing Section 106 Planning Obligation 
with a deed of variation, as set out in the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing’s Report No. PLN1910, be agreed, with detailed wording to be agreed with 
the Corporate Manager – Legal Services. 
 

67. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2018 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1912, which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and the overall workload of the section for 
the quarter from 1st October to 31st December, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1912 be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------ 

Page 6



Development Management Committee 
13th February 2019

Appendix “A”

Application No. 
& Date Valid:

18/00734/FULPP 12th October 2018

Proposal: Change of use from A1 Retail to A5 Hot Food Takeaway 
(Rooster Shack) (Amended Location Plan received) at 165 
North Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4SY

Applicant: Mr Akeel Rehmam

Reasons:  1 The proposed development, by virtue of the absence of 
on-s
[...]
es a 
consideration of whether the decision to grant permission is compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
2 INFORMATIVE – The Local Planning Authority’s commitment to working with the 

applicants in a positive and proactive way is demonstrated by its offer of pre-
application discussion to all, and assistance in the validation and determination of 

Page 45



 
 

applications through the provision of clear guidance regarding necessary supporting 
information or amendments both before and after submission, in line with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 
 Page 47



 
 

 

Page 48



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 18/00364/FULPP

Applicant: AAA ALEXANDRA LTD - Mr Kantor

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension and conversion of rear section of 
shop unit into one-bedroom flat

Address 44 Alexandra Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6DA 

Decision Date: 05 February 2019

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 18/00368/PREAPP

Applicant:

Decision: Pre-app closed

Proposal: Erection of a part single storey part two storey rear and side extension, to 
facilitate the creation of an additional 1 bedroom flat at first floor level

Address 8 Peabody Road Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6EY 

Decision Date: 11 February 2019

Ward: St Mark's

Application No 18/00663/FULPP

Applicant: Xpress Centres

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal
[...]
The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European Convention 
on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take or not to take 
enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision is compatible with 
the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the individual report on the 
relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the event of 
an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s decision.  Rarely, 
and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement cases result in the 
Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning appeal.  Officers will aim to 
alert Members where this may be likely and provide appropriate advice in such 
circumstances. 

 
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
  

Page 62



 

 
Item No. 1 
 
 
Site location   1 Somerset Road, Farnborough, Hampshire,  GU14 6DW 
 
Alleged breach  Unauthorised change of use from Builders Merchant  to A1 

(retail) and unauthorised signage 
  
Recommendation  No further action on change of use, and report to be noted in 

respect of signage.     
  
1. Description  
  
1.1 The site relates to a single storey ground floor shop fronting the eastern side of 

Somerset Road close to its junction with Queens Road.  The unit is attached to the 
front of a two-storey dwellinghouse and has an internal floor area of approximately 
3.4m x 3.9m.   The  site is 30m from the junction of Somerset and Queens Road 
where there are a number of ground floor commercial premises which are part of the 
North Camp District Centre although Somerset Road is residential in character.   

 
2. Alleged breach 
 
2.1 Complaints were received that there had been a possible unlawful change of use 

from an architectural office to a mixed-use retail and coffee shop and that there was 
unlawful advertising on the side of the building. 

 
3. Investigation  
 
3.1 A site visit on 25 October 2018 confirmed the tenancy was operating as business 

known as ‘Vedas CBD and Coffee’ selling hemp derived cannabinoid oil products 
with some customer seating.  A front fascia sign and a business sign on the side 
elevation of the premises had been erected, replacing former signage.   

 
3.2 Following a failure to respond to written requests, a Planning Contravention Notice 

was issued to the business owner.  The response was received on 18 November 
2018 and showed that the unit has a commercial tenancy agreement separate from 
the dwellinghouse.  Plans submitted show that the unit operates as a shop with a 
display cabinet and  display shelves and also has a coffee machine, a breakfast bar 
and small table.  There is a store room, sink and WC behind the customer area.   

 
3.3 The Council’s Environmental Health Department found that following a food hygiene 

inspection on 13 November 2018,  standards are in compliance with food safety 
legislation. 

 
4. Commentary  
 
 Use of the premises 
 
4.1 It is considered that the current use is predominantly (A1) retail.   Food and drink 

offering is limited to the selling of hot drinks only and the seating is limited.    
 
4.2 Planning approval FAU 3797 dated 4 January 1967 for the erection of a garage 

associated with the dwellinghouse shows the front unit was then in use as a shop.    
This is the only planning record the Council has for the site.  

Page 63



 

 
4.3 Google Maps Street View photographs show that by 2009 the unit appears to have 

been incorporated into the dwelling and that by 2016 it was again a separate 
commercial tenancy occupied by a home extensions design and build service called 
‘Cedar Designs’.  This is considered to be an A2 Use (Financial and Professional 
Services). 

 
4.4 The A1 retail use is considered to have an acceptable impact on the appearance and 

character of the area.   It is a small visually unobtrusive unit with an internal floor area 
of approximately 12sqm and with a high standard of external finishes.  There is 
evidence the unit has historically been a shop and isolated ground floor shop fronts in 
long residential streets are not uncommon in the area.  

 
4.5 Furthermore the site is 30m away from the Queens Road commercial premises which 

are designated as secondary shop fronts in the North Camp District Centre under 
Policy SP2.2 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (2019). 

 
4.6 Given the size of the shop, it is considered that the activity generated by the use 

would not have a materially harmful impact on the amenity of the neighbouring 
properties.  It is noted that it operated as an A2 (Financial and Professional Services) 
use for two and a half years without complaint.   One of the complaints received was 
that product sold has a noticeable odour on the footpath but this can be dealt with 
under Environmental Health legislation. 

 
4.7 The Car and Cycle Parking standards SPD requires 1 space per 20sqm of retail floor 

area.  The shop has an area of approximately 13sqm with no off street parking.   
There is unrestricted street parking on Somerset Road and the site is located close to 
a district centre.  Therefore the shortfall is considered to have an acceptable impact 
on highway safety and the amenity of the area. 

 
4.8 It is not therefore considered expedient to proceed with further action in respect of  

the use of the premises. 
 
 Advertising 
 
4.9 Schedule 3 of the Advertisement Regulations 2007 gives deemed consent to display 

certain classes of advertisement subject to standard conditions.  Class 5 relates to 
advertisements on business premises relating to the goods or services provided on 
those premises’.  Provision 1  states that  in the case of a shop, no advertisement may 
be displayed except on a wall containing a shop window.   

 
4.10 Other conditions and limitations state that signs must not exceed 1.55sqm in area, 

must not have a symbol or letter that exceeds 0.75m in height and must be no higher 
than 4.6m above ground level or above the bottom of any first floor window.   

 
4.11 In this regard the front fascia sign has deemed consent.  However, there is no shop 

window on the southern side elevation of the shop building and therefore the second 
sign does not have deemed consent.   In the context of the residential area, the side 
facing sign is considered harmful to amenity, a letter has been sent to the business 
owner warning them that the display of signage in contravention of the advertisement 
regulations is a criminal offence and asking them to remove this sign.  If this does not 
happen by 15 March consideration will be given to prosecution proceedings. 

 
4.12 It is recommended that in regards to signage, this part of the report be noted.  
 

Page 64



 

5. Full recommendation  
  
 (a) With regard to the use of the premises no further action be taken.   
  
 (b) With regard to the signage, the report be noted. 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management  Committee   

13th March 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1917 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. New Appeals 
 

 

1.1 60 Hazel Avenue, Farnborough, Hants: Against refusal of planning 
permission for: Erection of a part single and part two storey rear extension. 
The appeal will be determined under the Householder Appeal Service (HAS). 

  
  
2.  Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
  
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
  

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
13th March 2019  

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 
Report No. PLN1915 
 

      
Urgent Action – Aldershot Bus Station, 3 Station Road, Aldershot   

Application Reference 16/00981/FULPP 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 On 5 December 2018 the Development Management Committee resolved to 

grant planning permission subject to conditions for:  
 

Demolition of existing bus station and re-development of site with the erection 
of a mixed use building comprising three ground floor commercial units with 
flexible use falling within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 or laundrette (sui 
generis); and upper floor residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 32 market 
residential flats (18 X 1-bedroom, 12 X 2-bedroom & 2 X 3-bedroom units) 
with associated on-site servicing and parking areas. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the application under the above reference. The decision 

was to grant planning permission subject to completion of a satisfactory s106 
Planning Obligation by 5 February 2019 and, in the event that the s106 was 
not completed within this timescale, to refuse permission. An extension of 
time for completion of the s106 Planning Obligation until Monday 11 February 
2019 was subsequently agreed. 

 
1.3 The parties were unable to meet this deadline and a further extension was 

requested. Both the applicants and the Council’s Corporate Manager – Legal 
Services agree that was no reason why the s106 could not be satisfactorily 
completed within the ensuing few days. 

 
1.4 A further extension of time for completion of the s106 Planning Obligation until 

Monday 25 February 2019 was agreed by the Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee in consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing. 

   
1.5 The amended recommendation in respect of Application 16/00981/FULPP 

now reads: 
 

“Full Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning 
Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 
25 February 2019 to secure the following:- 

 
(a) A financial contribution of £147,265.00 towards the maintenance of 
 SPA avoidance and mitigation; 
(b) A £52,925.00 Public Open Space Contribution; and 

Page 69

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



(c) Financial viability re-assessment clauses in the event that the 
 implementation and completion of the scheme is protracted and market 
 conditions improve the value of the scheme; 

 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:- 

 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 
25 February 2019 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
does not make satisfactory provision for public open space in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policies CP10, CP11 and CP12 and saved Local Plan Policy 
OR4; and a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on 
the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13.” 

 

1.6 The agreement was completed and received by the Council on 25 February 
2019 and the planning permission was granted on 26 February 2019.  

 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the report be NOTED  
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   
Contact: David Stevens 01252 398738  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: Planning Application File 16/00981/FULPP 

Page 70



Development Management Committee 
13th March 2019  

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 
Report No. PLN1918 
 

      
Urgent Action – Meudon House Meudon Avenue Farnborough   

Application Reference 18/00140/FULPP 
 

1.1 Background 
 
1.1 On 7 November 2018 the Development Management Committee resolved to 

grant planning permission for redevelopment of the above site comprising  the 
demolition of existing structures and erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 
one bedroom flats; 80 two bedroom flats and 32 three bedroom townhouses 
with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements, in accordance 
with the application under the above reference. The decision was to grant 
subject to completion of a S.106 Planning Obligation by 19 December 2018 
and, in the event the agreement was not completed, to refuse permission. This 
deadline was subsequently extended to 1 March 2019. Whilst the necessary 
legal work was completed by that date, the return of the signed documents to 
Rushmoor on that date was not possible.  

 
1.2 Given this the applicants requested an extension of the deadline for a further 

week until 8 March  2019. 
 
1.3 The extension of time until 8 March 2019 and the amended recommendation 

were agreed as an urgent action by the Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee in consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing on 1 March 2019. 

 
1.4 The amended recommendation in respect of Application 18/00140/FULPP now 

reads: 
 
“Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing be 
authorised to GRANT permission subject to the completion of an appropriate section 
106 planning obligation by 8 March 2019 in respect of SAMM, open space, 
affordable housing and highway matters as set out above, and the imposition of the 
following conditions and informatives: 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed 
by 8 March 2019 the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on 
the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate provision for open space, 
affordable housing and SAMM nor mitigate its impact in highway terms contrary to 
development plan policies and the provisions of the Council's supplementary 
planning document Planning Contributions - Transport 2008 
 
 

Page 71

AGEN

Minutes of the meeting


-40-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.R. Newell

Cllr P.I.C Crerar arrived at 7.20 pm after the consideration of Planning Application 
No. 18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, Camberley) and 
did not vote on this item.

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mara Makunura.

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

69. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

70. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:



* 18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley);

19/00099/COUPP (No. 44 Caswell Close, Farnborough);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1914 (as amended 
at the meeting), be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley);

19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough);

19/00048/FULPP (Pinehurst 4, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough);

19/00049/FULPP (Moor Road Playing Fields, Farnborough);

19/00103/FUL (Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough).

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1914 in respect of these applications was amended at the 
meeting

71. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 1 
PEABODY ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1916 regarding the unauthorised change of use from Builders 
Merchant to A1 (retail) and unauthorised signage.

The Committee was advised that complaints had been received in respect of a 
possible unlawful change of use from an architectural office to a mixed-use retail and 
coffee shop, and that unlawful advertising was present on the side of the building.  
Members were advised that it was not considered expedient to proceed with further 
action in respect of the use of the premises.  



The Committee noted that a letter had been sent to the business owners warning 
them that the display of signage on the southern side elevation of the property did 
not comply with Provision 1 of Schedule 3 of the Advertisement Regulations 2007.  
The letter advised that, were the signage not removed by 15th March, 2019, 
consideration would be given to prosecution proceedings.

RESOLVED: That

 (i) with regard to the use of the premises, no further action be taken;

(ii) with regard to the signage, the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1916 be noted.

72. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1917 (as amended at the meeting) concerning the following new 
appeals:

Address Description

No. 60 Hazel Avenue, 
Farnborough

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a part single and part two-storey rear 
extension.  It was noted that this appeal would be 
determined under the Householder Appeal Service 
(HAS).

Nos. 36, 40 and land 
to the rear of Nos. 26-
54 Cove Road, 
Farnborough

Against the refusal of planning permission for the re-
development of land involving erection of seven 
houses (comprising one two-bed and six three-bed 
dwellings) divided between two terraced blocks and 
associated works following demolition of existing 
buildings.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written representations 
procedure.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1917 (as amended at the meeting) be noted.

73. URGENT ACTION - ALDERSHOT BUS STATION

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1915, regarding an urgent decision, made in consultation with the 
Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of the Section 106 Planning 
Obligation in respect of the demolition of existing bus station and re-development of 
site with the erection of a mixed use building comprising three ground floor 
commercial units with flexible use falling within Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 or 
laundrette (sui generis); and upper floor residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 
32 market residential flats (18 one-bedroom, 12 two-bedroom and two three-
bedroom units) with associated on-site servicing and parking areas.



Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 5th December, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 5th February, 2019.  An extension of this deadline to 
11th February, 2019 had subsequently been agreed.

The Committee noted that the parties had been unable to meet this new 11th 
February, 2019 deadline and a further extension until 25th February, 2019 for 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation had been agreed by the Chairman in 
consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing.  

The Planning Obligation had been completed and received by the Council on 25th 
February, 2019 and the planning permission had been granted on 26th February, 
2019.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the action taken be endorsed.

74. URGENT ACTION - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1918 (as amended at the meeting), regarding an urgent decision, 
made in consultation with the Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of 
the Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of the demolition of existing structures 
and erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 one-bedroom flats, 80 two-bedroom 
flats and 32 three-bedroom townhouses with associate access, parking and 
landscape arrangements.

Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 7th November, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 19th December 2018.  An extension of this deadline to 
1st March, 2019 had subsequently been agreed.

The Committee noted that, whilst the necessary legal work had been completed by 
that date, the return of the signed documents to the Council office on that date had 
not been possible.  A further extension until 8th March, 2019 for the return of the 
signed documents had been agreed on 1st March, 2019 by the Chairman in 
consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing.  

The Planning Agreement had been completed and received by the Council on 6th 
March, 2019 and the planning permission had been granted on 8th March, 2019.

RESOLVED: That the report (as amended at the meeting) be noted and the action 
taken be endorsed.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

 



CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


